
Demography and Society Money and Finance

Money supply - M2 (million MOP)

Live Birth Money supply - M1 (million MOP)

Mortality Resident deposits (million MOP)

Marriage registration (case) Foreign exchange reserves (million MOP)

Individuals granted the right of abode Loan-to-deposit ratio (%)
a

Immigrants from Mainland China

Crimes (case) a  Percentage point

Labour Force Tourism and Gaming

Unemployment rate (%)
a

Visitor arrivals ('000)

Underemployment rate (%)
a

Occupancy rate of hotels and 
a

Labour force participation rate (%)
a    guesthouses (%)

Employed population ('000) Average length of stay of visitors (day) 
b

Unemployed population ('000) Per-capita spending of visitors (MOP)

Median monthly employment Total spending of visitors (billion MOP)                      

   earnings (MOP) Departure of Macao residents ('000)

Unemployment rate of residents (%) Gross gaming revenue (million MOP)                      

Median monthly employment

   earnings of the employed residents (MOP) a  Percentage point

Non-resident workers (end-period) b  Day

a  Percentage point

_ Absolute value equals zero

Gross Domestic Product (GDP) Services and Prices

GDP (at current prices, Composite Consumer Price Index (CPI)

   billion MOP) CPI - A

Nominal growth rate (%)
a

CPI - B

Real growth rate (%)
a

Value of retail sales  (million MOP) 

                   

a  Percentage point

www.dsec.gov.mo

11.5

128 770129 917

Population (end-period, '000)   

1 609 1 578 2.0

Same quarter

last year

Year-on-year 

change (%)

Alameda Dr. Carlos d' Assumpção No. 411-417, Dynasty Plaza, 17
th

 floor, Macao       Tel: (853) 8399 5311      Fax: (853) 2830 7825      E-mail: info@dsec.gov.mo

Official Statistics.  Reproduction of these data is allowed provided the source is quoted.

2013.06

-6.9

14.8

Same quarter

last year

Year-on-year 

change (%)

1.9

-3.59

0.1

8.2

38 372

303 801

Year-on-year 

change (%)

Current

quarter

0.9

6.376.0

310 588

Current

quarter

Same quarter

last year

10.3

Current

quarter

5.38

5.94

5.30

17.0

114.75

113.99

115.31

13 235

85 600

6 942

83.21

0.9

1 891

13.1

6 358.6

74 596

2 046

14.5

4.2

5 922.8

-0.1

-0.1

-1.0

3.5

-0.1

9.1

-5.8

7.2

Current

quarter

Same quarter

last year

Year-on-year 

change (%)

3 236

Current

quarter

Year-on-year 

change (%)

Same quarter

last year

586.3 562.9

1.9

0.7

2.0

18.5

71.9

351.8

6.8

Current

quarter

Same quarter

last year

Year-on-year 

change (%)

-9.7

-7.7

120.93

120.76

121.43

15 435

18.0

10.8

27.7

1 090

556

815

488

1 168

620

680 -16.6

2.7

2.5

25.9

33.5

26.1

391 113

51 208

382 956518

12 000

2.5

6.8

14 500

114 716

82.3

7 076

79.62

1.0

3 151

340.0

72.9

0.8

11 000

-

11.5

16.3

94.7 80.2 18.0

98 664

13 000

Government of Macao Special Administrative Region
Statistics and Census Service

PRINCIPAL STATISTICAL INDICATORS OF MACAO

1ST QUARTER 2013  

http://www.dsec.gov.mo/


External Merchandise Trade Industrial and Energy

Total imports (million MOP)                      Index of Industrial Production

   Mainland China Imports of electricity (million kWh)

   European Union Imports of liquefied petroleum 

   Hong Kong     gas (ton)

Total exports (million MOP) Consumption of gasoline ('000 L)

   Hong Kong Consumption of liquefied petroleum

   Mainland China     gas (ton)

   USA Consumption of electricity (million kWh)

Trade Balance (million MOP) Water consumption ('000 m
3
)

Construction Commerce

Construction of new private buildings (no.) New incorporations

   Units (no.)    Wholesale and retail trade

   Gross floor area (m
2
)    Construction

Completion of private buildings (no.)    Business services

   Units (no.)    Real estate

   Gross floor area (m
2
) Companies in dissolution

Average daily wage of construction    Wholesale and retail trade

   workers (MOP)      Construction

   Business services

_ Absolute value equals zero    Real estate

Real estate transaction Transport and Communications

Purchase and sale of building units (no.) Licensed motor vehicles (no.)

Average price of residential New registration of motor vehicles (no.)

    units by usable area (MOP/m
2
) Commercial flights (no.)

Real estate with mortgage credits (no.) Gross weight of containerized cargo (ton)

Purchase and sale of residential Seaborne container throughput  (TEU)

    units (no.) Air cargo (ton)

Mobile telephone users

Internet subscribers

2｜PRINCIPAL STATISTICAL INDICATORS OF MACAO 1
ST

 QUARTER  2013

Same quarter

last year

Year-on-year 

change (%)

4 866

10 649

4 190

8 846

219 246

10.73

9.33

-7.25

11.00

-13.97

5.39

236 345 213 445

208 037

59 258

27 016

6 452

1 419 073

50 978

29 988

5 984

1 551 535

3 887

3 585

2 547

2 344

50.97

71.55

52.61

52.94

-2.11

4.94

-2.74

6.35

20.38

16.13

Year-on-year 

change (%)

4.77

48

12.15

22.63

881

61.11

19

15 -6.2516

18

56

-0.77

16.67

130

Same quarter

last year

Year-on-year 

change (%)

Current

quarter

14

29

-26.32

15.45

17.95

24.3982

184

129

55.3

747

12 74612 397

102

17 080

821

156

56.7

807

12 183

21 139

Same quarter

last year

Current

quarter

2.53

8.03

10.4

16.5

14.9

0.9

327

110

12 446

20 143

873.1

17 894

1 975

1 022

283

154

34 261

34.4

15.5

5 423

77 975

3 592

45 453

Current

quarter

Same quarter

last year

-14.8

-9.4

Year-on-year 

change (%)

Current

quarter

Year-on-year 

change (%)

17 079

5 338

4 063

127

18.5

401

Year-on-year 

change (%)

10 10

2 249

Current

quarter

Same quarter

last year

124

-15 103

18 861

6 216

4 670

988

2 269

2 340

1 374

327

106

-16 520

Current

quarter

Same quarter

last year

398 676

10

36

12

273

9 164

597

11 207

563

-

275.61

205.71

20.00

658.33

4 250.28

6.04

41


