

Government of Macao Special Administrative Region Statistics and Census Service

Demography and Society

	Current quarter	Same quarter last year	Year-on-year change (%)
Population (end-period, '000)	586.3	562.9	4.2
Live Birth	1 609	1 578	2.0
Mortality	488	518	-5.8
Marriage registration (case)	1 168	1 090	7.2
Individuals granted the right of abode	620	556	11.5
Immigrants from Mainland China	680	815	-16.6
Crimes (case)	3 236	3 151	2.7

PRINCIPAL STATISTICAL INDICATORS OF MACAO

1ST QUARTER 2013

Money and Finance

	Current quarter	Same quarter last year	Year-on-year change (%)
Money supply - M2 (million MOP)	391 113	310 588	25.9
Money supply - M1 (million MOP)	51 208	38 372	33.5
Resident deposits (million MOP)	382 956	303 801	26.1
Foreign exchange reserves (million MOP)	129 917	128 770	0.9
Loan-to-deposit ratio (%)	82.3	76.0	6.3 ^a

a Percentage point

Labour Force

	Current quarter	Same quarter last year	Year-on-year change (%)
Unemployment rate (%)	1.9	2.0	-0.1 ^a
Underemployment rate (%)	0.7	0.8	-0.1 ^a
Labour force participation rate (%)	71.9	72.9	-1.0 ^a
Employed population ('000)	351.8	340.0	3.5
Unemployed population ('000)	6.8	6.8	-0.1
Median monthly employment	12 000	11 000	9.1
earnings (MOP)			
Unemployment rate of residents (%)	2.5	2.5	-
Median monthly employment	14 500	13 000	11.5
earnings of the employed residents (M	OP)		
Non-resident workers (end-period)	114 716	98 664	16.3

Tourism and Gaming

	Current quarter	Same quarter last year	Year-on-year change (%)
Visitor arrivals ('000)	7 076	6 942	1.9
Occupancy rate of hotels and guesthouses (%)	79.62	83.21	-3.59 ^a
Average length of stay of visitors (day)	1.0	0.9	0.1 ^b
Per-capita spending of visitors (MOP)	2 046	1 891	8.2
Total spending of visitors (billion MOP)	14.5	13.1	10.3
Departure of Macao residents ('000)	5 922.8	6 358.6	-6.9
Gross gaming revenue (million MOP)	85 600	74 596	14.8

a Percentage point

Services and Prices

b Day

a Percentage point

- Absolute value equals zero

Gross Domestic Product (GDP)

	Current quarter	Same quarter last year	Year-on-year change (%)		Current quarter
GDP (at current prices,	94.7	80.2	18.0	Composite Consumer Price Index (CPI)	120.93
billion MOP)				CPI - A	120.76
Nominal growth rate (%)	18.0	27.7	-9.7 ^a	CPI - B	121.43
Real growth rate (%)	10.8	18.5	-7.7 ^a	Value of retail sales (million MOP)	15 435

a Percentage point

Alameda Dr. Carlos d' Assumpção No. 411-417, Dynasty Plaza, 17th floor, Macao Tel: (853) 8399 5311 Fax: (853) 2830 7825 E-mail: info@dsec.gov.mo Official Statistics. Reproduction of these data is allowed provided the source is quoted.

Same quarter Year-on-year

change (%)

5.38

5.94

5.30

17.0

last year

114.75

113.99

115.31

13 235

External Merchandise Trade

	Current quarter	Same quarter last year	Year-on-year change (%)
Total imports (million MOP)	18 861	17 079	10.4
Mainland China	6 216	5 338	16.5
European Union	4 670	4 063	14.9
Hong Kong	2 269	2 249	0.9
Total exports (million MOP)	2 340	1 975	18.5
Hong Kong	1 374	1 022	34.4
Mainland China	327	283	15.5
USA	106	124	-14.8
Trade Balance (million MOP)	-16 520	-15 103	-9.4

Industri	al and	Energy
----------	--------	--------

	Current quarter	Same quarter last year	Year-on-year change (%)
Index of Industrial Production	56.7	55.3	2.53
Imports of electricity (million kWh)	807	747	8.03
Imports of liquefied petroleum	12 183	12 446	-2.11
gas (ton)			
Consumption of gasoline ('000 L)	21 139	20 143	4.94
Consumption of liquefied petroleum	12 397	12 746	-2.74
gas (ton)			
Consumption of electricity (million kWh)	873.1	821	6.35
Water consumption ('000 m ³)	17 894	17 080	4.77

Construction

	Current quarter	Same quarter last year	Year-on-year change (%)
Construction of new private buildings (no.)	10	10	-
Units (no.)	154	41	275.61
Gross floor area (m ²)	34 261	11 207	205.71
Completion of private buildings (no.)	12	10	20.00
Units (no.)	273	36	658.33
Gross floor area (m ²)	398 676	9 164	4 250.28
Average daily wage of construction workers (MOP)	597	563	6.04

Absolute value equals zero

Commerce

	Current quarter	Same quarter last year	Year-on-year change (%)
New incorporations	988	881	12.15
Wholesale and retail trade	401	327	22.63
Construction	127	110	15.45
Business services	184	156	17.95
Real estate	102	82	24.39
Companies in dissolution	129	130	-0.77
Wholesale and retail trade	56	48	16.67
Construction	14	19	-26.32
Business services	29	18	61.11
Real estate	15	16	-6.25

Real estate transaction

	Current quarter	Same quarter last year	Year-on-year change (%)
Purchase and sale of building units (no.)	5 423	3 592	50.97
Average price of residential	77 975	45 453	71.55
units by usable area (MOP/m ²)			
Real estate with mortgage credits (no.)	3 887	2 547	52.61
Purchase and sale of residential units (no.)	3 585	2 344	52.94

Transport and Communications

	Current quarter	Same quarter last year	Year-on-year change (%)
Licensed motor vehicles (no.)	219 246	208 037	5.39
New registration of motor vehicles (no.)	4 866	4 190	16.13
Commercial flights (no.)	10 649	8 846	20.38
Gross weight of containerized cargo (ton)	50 978	59 258	-13.97
Seaborne container throughput (TEU)	29 988	27 016	11.00
Air cargo (ton)	5 984	6 452	-7.25
Mobile telephone users	1 551 535	1 419 073	9.33
Internet subscribers	236 345	213 445	10.73